
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Webcast.   
 

A webcast of the meeting can be viewed here:  
 

 
Item   Report by   
  

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXhZEmu8PVEEzHpC34Kjo6po


 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

8.  
  

Pay Policy Statement 2024-25.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 32) 

9.  
  

Staff Survey 2023.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

10.  
  

Trans and Non-Binary Policy.  
 

 
 

(Pages 43 - 58) 

11.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 59 - 64) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be 
held on Thursday 7 December at 10:00. 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 25 May 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
It was moved by Mr. R. Shepherd CC and seconded by Mr. P. Bedford CC that Mr. L. 
Breckon JP CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the period ending 
with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. L. Breckon CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC - in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
Nominations for the position of Deputy Chairman were sought. Mr. P. Bedford CC was 
nominated by Mr. R. Shepherd CC and seconded by Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. P. Bedford CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC declared a non-registerable interest in respect of agenda item 14: 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans, as the Chair of the East 
Midlands Shared Services (EMSS) Joint Committee. 
 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC declared a non-registerable interest in respect of agenda item 14: 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans, as a member of the East 
Midlands Shared Services (EMSS) Joint Committee. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

9. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at the end 
of March 2023 (quarter 4, 2022/23). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9‘, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Members noted that they had been presented with a long term trend of the year 
end sickness absence position from 2012/13 to 2022/23 and raised concern that 
there had been little progress made to the number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
days lost per year. Members were assured that although sickness absence had 
not reduced over the long term, various initiatives had been attempted to reduce 
this, and that managers, alongside Human Resources, had persevered in applying 
attendance management policies and in supporting staff who were experiencing ill 
health. Members noted that there could have been a number of reasons why FTE 
lost per year had gone up over the latest twelve-month period, including the impact 
of COVID-19, cost of living challenges, and delays experienced within the health 
sector. 

 
ii. In response to concern that there had been a progressive
[...]
 by a counsellor. Members noted that these interventions had been 
successful and that the ideas would be utilised in offering employees struggling 
with mental health practical support to help them to operate in their role. 

 
vi. Absences recorded within the non-disclosed category were often a result of 

managers having not captured the reason in the first five days of absence rather 
than a refusal by an employee to provide a reason for their absence. Members 
were assured that work would be carried out with managers to reduce this type of 
administration error. 

 
vii. Sickness absence data could be analysed in attempt to understand the proportion 

of staff who are frontline, based at County Hall or working in a hybrid way, 
although, it was suggested that there would be a variety of variables to consider 
when analysing this type of data and a wide variety of reasons for sickness 
absence to consider. 

 
viii. The Council’s sickness absence data had been compared to comparator local 

authorities within a report presented to the Committee on 2 February 2023. In 
response to a question as to why Kent County Council had lower rates of sickness 
absence than Leicestershire County Council, the Director explained that the same 
sickness policy was applied in both authorities but that there may be differences in 
the types of services offered by them, as well as cultural and organisational 
differences to consider. The Director had not discussed attendance management 
in detail with Kent County Council but agreed to do so in order to understand the 
differences in data and to identify whether different approaches could be 
attempted to reduce the Council’s sickness absence figures.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overall position on sickness absence, as at the end of March 2023 (quarter 4, 
2022/23) be noted. 
 

10. Update on Wellbeing.  
 

5



 
 

 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
an update on the approach being taken on wellbeing. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work being undertaken in support of staff wellbeing be noted. 
 

11. Health in All Policies.  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Public Health which 
informed members of the approach being taken to embed Health in All Policies (HiAP) 
across Leicestershire County Council. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11‘, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Whilst introducing the report, the Director of Corporate Resources explained that the 
Health in All Policies approach would aim to link in with the Council’s wider work on 
employee wellbeing and would present the opportunity for further understanding of health 
implications during decision making and policy development. In addition to the 2023 Staff 
Survey, a survey was being planned to cover aspects of lifestyle which would include 
wellbeing at work. 
 
Members noted that rather than looking at policies which had already been implemented, 
this work would focus on new or revised policies. As the HiAP approach was developed, 
the Public Health Department would work with officers to assist them when determining 
how decisions and policy changes could affect the health of individuals. The Director of 
Public Health agreed to provide members with a copy of the HiAP e-form. 
 
In response to a question around the link between the HiAP approach and staff 
attendance, it was acknowledged that there could be an impact in considering health 
implications within policies and the health of employees. It was suggested that a piece of 
work examining the baseline of employee wellbeing and how this had changed over time 
could be undertaken to understand the impact of the HiAP approach. 
 
Members noted that the work had been commissioned as part of the Public Health grant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the approach being taken to embed Health in All Policies across Leicestershire 
County Council be noted 
 

12. Performance and Productivity.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
an update on update the progress made against the Performance and Productivity 
project within the Performance Management workstream of the People Strategy. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead member for Recovery and Transformation advised members that the 
Annual Performance Report and Compendium would be presented to the Scrutiny 
Commission at its meeting on 8 November 2023. The Report would include information 
relating to a new framework which would look at balance scorecards across departments 

6



 
 

 

to ensure that the Council was operating effectively against the Ways of Working 
programme. 
 
Members noted that the productivity survey conducted with Environment and Transport 
had asked staff to quantify the impact the pilot workspace had on productivity. Where 
staff said they were less productive, managers had been supported in making changes to 
their team’s working environment and in adjusting the frequency of working in the office 
space. 
 
In response to a question regarding the development of other office spaces across the 
County Hall campus, the Director explained that there would be a phased approach to re-
designing each area. 
 
Members noted that as a result of increased flexible working, business mileage costs had 
reduced. The environmental impact of the Ways of Working programme would be 
monitored.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress made against the Performance and Productivity project within the 
Performance Management workstream of the People Strategy be noted. 
 

13. Chief Officer Pay Award 2023/24.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources to seek 
approval from the Employment Committee for the implementation of the 2023/24 Pay 
Award for all employees on grades 18 – 21 inclusive. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 13‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director also provided members with an update on the negotiations for the 2023/24 
pay award for National Joint Council (NJC) employees. The Director reported that: 
 

i. Unison had launched a ballot for strike action with its members which would run 
until 4 July and if the mandate was received strike action could occur between 
September 2023 and January 2024. A decision on strike action would likely be 
made at a local level rather than a national level, meaning that union members in 
different parts of the country and county could make the decision to strike 
independently of one another.  

 
ii. GMB and Unite had consulted their members who rejected the pay offer and both 

unions had begun a ballot for strike action also.  
 

iii. Although inflation had reduced slightly since the report was published, it was 
acknowledged that inflation was still high and that there were ongoing pressures 
on the cost of living. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a. the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) pay award for the period 2023/ 2024, for all 
employees on Grades 18 – 21 inclusive, be approved. 
 

7



 
 

 

b. The update provided on the 2023/24 National Joint Council (JNC) pay award be 
noted. 

 
14. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ 
is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

15. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Meetings of the Committee in 2024 would be held at 10:00 on the following dates: 
  
1 February 2024 

23 May 2024 

26 September 2024 

5 December 2024 
 
 

10.00  - 11.29 am CHAIRMAN 
25 May 2023 

 

8



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

  
  

Purpose of the Report  
  
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on the Council’s 

overall position on sickness absence, as at the end of June 2023 (Quarter 1, 
2023/24).   

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
  
2. The Attendance Management Policy supports this report. No changes to this policy 

are proposed.  
  
Background  
  
3. On 25 May 2023, the Committee considered the Council’s absence position as at the 

end of March 2023 (Quarter 4 2022/23).  
 

Sickness absence – current position 
 
4. The table below details the end of year sickness absence levels of the previous five 

years, and Quarter 1, 2023/24. 
 

1. D

e 

18/19 
 

19/20 20/21 
 

21/22 
 

22/23 
 

23/24 
Q1 

Jun 23 

Total FTE 
days lost 
01/07/22– 
30/06/23 

Total cost 
of absence 
01/07/22 – 
30/06/23 

Chief 
Executive’s 

7.60 5.38 4.41 3.13 4.14 4.41 
 

1,071.78 £134k 
 

Environment 
&Transport 

9.16 8.88 7.04 8.34 11.44 11.31 
 

9,211.17 £926k 
 

Children & 
Family 

Services 

10.55 11.12 7.94 10.44 10.14 10.01 
 

11,892.09 £1,555k 
 

Corporate 
Resources 

7.39 9.39 5.54 9.92 8.84 8.64 
 

10,412.59 £1,091k 
 

Adults & 
Communities 

10.02 11.74 10.18 8.24 8.84 8.61 
 

10,071.24 £1,203k 
 

Public Health 8.57 7.12 5.08 5.65 5.58 5.85 
 

1,020.8 £118k 

LCC total 9.18 10.08 7.51 8.87 9.27 9.11 43,679.67 £5,029k 

9 Agenda Item 8



ESPO 9.55 7.20 6.80 8.64 8.28 7.5 2,345.11 £222k 

EMSS 7.54 9.69 9.26 9.10 6.26 6.08 733.99 £78k 

 
 

5. At the end of Quarter 1 2023/24, the Chief Executive’s and Public Health departments 
are below the corporate target of 7.5 days per FTE. Environment and Transport, 
Corporate Resources, Children and Family Services, and Adults and Communities 
departments have all made improvement
[...]
sickness absence as at the end of June 2023. 
 
Background Papers  
 
16. Report to the Employment Committee 25 May 2023 – Attendance Management: 

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=7262&Ver=4   
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
17. None 
 
Equality Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
18. There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
Human Right Implications  
 
19. There are no human rights implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report. 
   

Officer to Contact  
  
Gordon McFarlane  
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123  
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Denham 
HR/OD Business Partner 
Tel: 0116 3055261 
Email: andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk 

13

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=7262&Ver=4
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

  

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25 

  
REPORT OF THE  

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOUCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the submission of the 

Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25, appended to this report, to 
the County Council for approval on 6 December 2023. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. On 15 November 2011, the Localism Act received Royal Assent. Under 

Section 38 of the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are 
required to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year which 
must be approved by the Full County Council. 

  
3. This statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 
 

i. The remuneration of its chief officers;  
ii. The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and  
iii. The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and 

the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
  

4. For the pu
[...]
would not be effective but that it wishes to work with GMB 
and Unite to resolve the dispute.  

 
16. An offer of 3.5% was accepted by the trade unions representing chief 

officers on 5 May 2023. This has been implemented for those employees 
on Chief Officer terms and conditions. 

  
17. Similarly, an offer 3.5% has been made to chief executives, who have 

indicated they will accept on the proviso that the offer to those on NJC 
terms and conditions remains the same.  

 
Resource Implications 
 
18. Should the pay awards be agreed as outlined above, it is estimated that 

this will increase the pay bill by £1.35m as well as oncosts. 
 

Recommendations 
 
19. The Employment Committee is asked to:  

 
a. Approve the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 for submission to the 

County Council for approval at its meeting on 6 December 2023; 
and 

   
b. Note that, following agreement of the 2023/24 pay offer at national 

level, the 2023/24 pay structure incorporating the NJC 2023/24 pay 
award will be circulated to the Committee. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert 
 
None. 
 

17



Equality Implications 
 
20. The grading of all posts in the Council, except Centrally Employed 

Teachers, is determined using the nationally recognised Hay Job 
Evaluation Scheme. This is to ensure that all posts are graded and 
therefore rewarded financially through a fair and non-discriminatory 
process, that there is consistency in treatment between posts and that 
the Council complies with equal pay legislation.   

 
Human Rights Implications 
 
21. There are no human rights implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
Appendix  
 
Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director - Corporate Services  
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
 
Sarah Short, HR Service Manager 
Email sarah.short@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 305 7380 

18

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.u
[...]
pportunities for flexible working (compared to -0.5 % point 
decrease to 90.3% for non-disabled staff); 

ii. A 9.1% point increase (to 71.7%) in those that felt they have got 
their work/life balance about right (compared to a 5.2% point 
increase to 82.2% for non-disabled staff); 

iii. A 8.3% point increase (to 89.3%) in those who feel their 
manager supports flexible working practices (compared to a -
1.3% point decrease to 92.0% for non-disabled staff). 

 
b) There has also been a 4.0% point decrease (to 17.0%) in the percentage 

of disabled employees reporting they have experienced bullying & 
harassment at work and a 13.9 % point decrease (to 44.3%) in the % of 
disabled employees experiencing discrimination.  

 
Timetable for Decisions  
 
14. An Action Plan will be developed in response to the survey findings, and 

this will be presented to the Employment Committee in Spring 2024.  
 
  

36



 
 
Summary 
 

15. The survey highlights a number of positive areas and the direction of travel 
since the 2021 survey is generally positive. Work to build on these results 
and to address specific areas of concern is underway with HR Business 
Partners identifying the top issues for consideration with each of their 
departments and actions required. The survey results will be made 
available to all staff and Members via interactive dashboards.  

 
Recommendations 
 
16. The Committee is asked to note the summary of the outcomes and actions 

identified from the 2023 staff survey and to support the approach being 
taken to address the findings of the survey.  

 
Background Papers 
 
17. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
18.  None. 
 
Equality Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
19. The People Strategy and subsequent actions arising from the Staff Survey 

are subject to Equality Impact Assessments. Any actions that recommend 
changes to existing practice, processes or procedures as a result of the 
staff survey action plans 
[...]
TIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with an 

update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress on their implementation. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. At its meeting on 11 February 2010, the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the Event 
of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised arrangements 
through which the Committee would exercise its oversight of the 
implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that decision, summaries 
of current Action Plans are attached to this report. 

 
Background 
 
3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the arrangements also 

involve presenting a summary of any outstanding comments/concerns raised 
by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 
 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in relation to any 
particular Action Plan, if they have not already done so. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision 

for compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be 
noted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
7. None 

59 Agenda Item 12



 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
8. None. 
 
Equality Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
9. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure that 

changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and non-
discriminatory manner. 
 

Human Right Implications 
 
10. There are no human rights implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Summary of Curr
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023.
	8 Attendance Management.
	9 Pay Policy Statement 2024-25.
	Appendix - Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025

	10 Staff Survey 2023.
	Appendix A - All questions summary
	Appendix B - Percentage point change summary

	11 Trans and Non-Binary Policy.
	Appendix - Policy and Guidance on Working with Trans and Non-Binary People who use Council Services
	Policy and Guidance on
Working with Trans and
Non-Binary People who
use Council services
	Contents
	Introduction
	Purpose of this policy 
	Governance 
	Legal framework 
	The Equality Act 2010 
	Harassment 
	The Gender Recognition Act 2004 
	UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) 
and The Data Protection Act 2018 

	Context and key definitions 
	Understanding Trans 
	Understanding non-binary 
	Understanding gender reassignment 
	What trans is not 
	Some of the barriers faced by trans and non-binary people 

	Code of conduct 
	Staff behaviour 
	Confidentiality 
	Record keeping 
	Facilities 
	Working well with trans people’s carer and relatives 
	People using our services that have difficulties accepting trans or non-binary people 
	Titles and pronouns 

	Support for staff 
	Support groups for service users 
	List of Terms 


	12 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
	Appendix A - Action Plans Completed - Employment Committee 280923
	Appendix B - Action Plans Underway - Employment Committee 280923




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 28 September 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

18. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

22. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at the end 



 
 

 

2 

of June 2023 (Quarter 1, 2023/24). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8‘, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The NHS had reviewed its guidance on testing for COVID to recommend that 
adults would try to stay home and avoid contact with other people for, but there 
was no legal requirement to do so. Following a period of self-isolation, managers 
would work with individuals to help them to return to their usual work pattern but a 
particular method of working, such as working in the office, would not be enforced. 
Managers would continue to have conversations as appropriate with individuals to 
ascertain whether they were able to work remotely while unwell or whether they 
were too ill to work at all. 

 
ii. The reasons for stress/depression/mental health absence had been analysed and 

in the majority of cases this had been due to a combination of factors. Where there 
was a work element there would be a greater level of opportunity for managers to 
implement interventions and offer a range of support to prevent individuals from 
requiring time off sick. Where the reason for stress/depression/mental health was 
personal, individuals would still be offered wellbeing support. 
 

iii. Managers continued to work with individuals and teams to ensure that hybrid 
working arrangements were affecting and teams were encouraged to work 
together on a regular basis. The Council’s Ways of Working programme was being 
developed to find the most suitable balance for working locations and aimed to 
contribute to good mental health. A communication campaign was being 
developed which included a reference on the importance of attendance. 
 

iv. The non-disclosed category for sickness remained a concern and the Director 
would encourage managers to ensure that sickness absence data was entered 
into the system, which would reduce this figure. However, members noted that 
some of this data related to individuals not declaring a reason for sickness during 
the self-certification period, which they had a right not to do so. The Director 
agreed to provide members with more information regarding individuals not 
declaring reasons for sickness within the self-certification period.  
 

v. Delays experienced in the health service had affected sickness levels as 
individuals were waiting for treatment for significant periods of time, but this had 
recently improved to an acceptable level. The delays had also affected ill health 
retirement cases, where there had been an increase in applications. In these 
cases, a set process had to be followed, including consideration of medical 
evidence from NHS professionals. 
 

vi. In response to a question regarding whether reasons for sickness absence were 
compared between department’s, the Director explained that they were, and that 
data was regularly discussed at departmental management team meetings to 
address sickness absence levels. The Director agreed to present a comparison of 
reasons for absence broken down by department, within the next Attendance 
Management report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That: 



 
 

 

3 

 
a) The update provided on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at 

the end of June 2023 (Quarter 1, 2023/24), be noted. 
 

b) The Director of Corporate Resources be requested to provide members of the 
Employment Committee with further details regarding non-disclosed reasons for 
sickness within the self-certification period. 
 

c) A direct comparison of reasons for absence broken down by department would be 
included within the next Attendance Management report. 

 
23. Pay Policy Statement 2024-25.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval for the submission of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 to the 
County Council for approval on 6 December 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage of individuals who voted in the 
Unison ballot for industrial action, the Director explained that 25% of those eligible voted. 
 
Members noted that once an agreement on the 2023/24 pay deal had been reached, staff 
would receive back payments as soon as practicable, and that the revised pay structure 
2023/24 incorporating the NJC 2023/24 pay award would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) The Pay Policy Statement 2024/25, for submission to the County Council for 
approval at its meeting on 6 December 2023, be approved. 
 

b) Following agreement of the 2023/24 pay offer at national level, the 2023/24 pay 
structure incorporating the NJC 2023/24 pay award be circulated to the 
Committee. 

 
24. Staff Survey 2023.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided a summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 
2023 staff survey. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10‘, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director reported that the results of the staff survey had 
been analysed and that Business Intelligence had begun to engage with key 
stakeholders. The results had also been made available to all staff. A corporate Action 
Plan would be developed to address the findings of the survey, and this would be 
presented to the Committee in Spring 2024. In addition to this, each department would 
also form its own individual action plan, which would not be presented to the Committee. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 



 
 

 

4 

i. The survey indicated that 3.7% of respondents reported that they had experienced 
bullying and harassment because of elected members. It was the first time that the 
question had asked individuals to express the source of bullying and harassment. 
Members acknowledged that the figure was concerning but noted that the majority 
of individuals who had experienced bullying and harassment because of elected 
members had indicated that this had happened ‘not very much’. However, the 
Director emphasised the importance for all forms of bullying and harassment to be 
addressed and assured that this would be built into the Action Plan. Members 
noted that the Council had robust policies concerning bullying and harassment. In 
addition to this, staff would be reminded of the reporting mechanisms and support 
available, and that guidance would be circulated to managers. 
 

ii. The overall response rate had improved but it was acknowledged that more would 
need to be done to increase it further. It was suggested that staff should be 
reminded that the survey was anonymous so that they would feel comfortable to 
be honest with their responses. The Director explained that many staff were 
delivering frontline services and it was often a challenge to engage with this group. 
Members noted that the anonymity of surveys would be highlighted to ensure that 
staff understand the confidentiality of surveys. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) The summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 2023 staff survey, 
be noted. 
 

b) That an Action Plan to address the findings of the survey be presented to the 
Employment Committee in Spring 2024.   

 
25. Trans and Non-Binary Policy.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided overview of 
the Council’s recently adopted policy and staff guidance on working with trans and non-
binary people who use Council services. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9‘, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s recently adopted Policy and staff guidance on working with trans and 
non-binary people who use Council services, be noted. 
 

26. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 



 
 

 

5 

 
27. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on Thursday 7 
December at 10:00. 
 
 

10.00 - 11.09 am CHAIRMAN 
28 September 2023 

 


